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therefrom is past; provided, however, that nothing in this act 
contained shall authorize compulsory removal or refusal of 
shelter to any such person then receiving entertainment at any 
such inn or hotel, if such removal would specially endanger 
life or health. 

Penalty. SECTION 2. Any person who shall knowingly and 
wilfully solicit or receive entertainment in violation of the 
provisions of section one of this act shall be deemed guilty of 
a misdemeanor and on conviction shall be punished by a fine 
not exceeding one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the 

• county jail not exceeding six months. 

SEuriox 3. This set shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 12, 1905. 

No. 711, A.] 	 [Published May 15, 1905. 

CHAPTER 199. 

AN ACT relating to the county court of Dane county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

When municipal judge may be requested to act. SECTION 1. 
In case of the sickness, absence, or inability arising from any 
cause, of the county judge of Dane county, or when said judge 
for any cause deems, it improper for him to hear or try any 
proceeding in said court or before him as judge of said court - , 
he may request the municipal judge of said county to hold 
court or hear and try any matter or proceeding as a court or 
as a judge of said court in the Dane County Court; and the 
said municipal judge is hereby authorized and empowered 
upon such request from the county judge to hold said county 
court or perform any act as judge thereof as fully as said 
county judge is authorized or empowered to do. And said 
muicipal judge when so acting under the request of the county 

. 	. 
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judge shall be designated in such proceeding as "acting 
county judge." 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 12, 1905. 

No. 706, A.] 	 [Published May 15, 1905. 

CHAPTER 200. 

AN ACT to amend sections 7 and 8 of chapter 207, laws of 
1867, relating to the Brodhead school district, and to add a 
new section thereto to be known as section 8 1/2. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

President of board; principal and superintendent. SECT ON 

I. That section 7, chapter 207, laws of 1867, is hereby amended 
to read as follows: Section 7. At the first meeting of said 
board of commissioners after their election they shall choose one 
of their number president and whenever he shall be absent a 
president pro tern may be appointed. They shall also have 
power at any meeting of the board and it shall be their duty to 
elect a prinicipal of the school, who may at the option of the 
board also serve as superintendent of schools for said district 
and shall hold his office during the pleasure of said board of 
education and until his successor shall have been chosen and 
qualified. The said commissioners shall receive no compensa-
tion for their services. 

Duties of principal and superintendent. SEcTroN 2. Sec-
tion 8 of the above designated chapter is hereby amended so as 
to read as follows: Section 8.* The principal and superin-
tendent of schools of the Brodhead school district shall be in 
immediate charge of the high school and shall also supervise all 
of the professional work of the schools for the district and by 
and with the advice and co-operation of the board of education 
or a committee thereof shall have general charge of the manage-
ment of the schools. He shall make rules aEd regulitions for 

The entire section Is rewritten. 


